

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Full Address				
Dojang Name		National Associatio	National Association	
DOJANG INFORMA	ATION			
	Full Address			
Photo	Tel		E-mail	
	Membership No. Dan No.		Date of Start	
			Date of Birth	
	Full Name		Nationality	

ASSOCIATION HEAD MASTER

Full Name & Sign

EUROPEAN HEAD MASTER

Full Name & Sign

WORLD PRESIDENT

Full Name & Sign

Date of the application





DOJANG RULES AND REGULATIONS

The following rules and regulations have been set by the European Haidong Gumdo[®] Association (EUHGA) to standardise the opening and running of a Haidong Gumdo[®] Dojang in the European states.

Please read the following paper carefully and translate it into the language of your country.

SUMMARY

- 1. Definition
- 2. Who is Allowed to Open a Dojang
- 3. Responsibility of a Dojang Leader
- 4. Dojang Licence
- 5. Dojang Naming
- 6. Trademark and Logo
- 7. HWANG YONG DOJANG AND COMMUNICATION
- 8. ORDER OF EQUIPMENT
- 9. ADDITIONAL TERMS
- 10. Additional Information
- 11. PAYMENT
- 12. SANCTIONS
- 13. Haidong Gumdo® Training Material Cost





DOJANG RULES AND REGULATIONS

1. Definition

The European Haidong Gumdo® Association, also referred to as the "EUHGA", is composed of National Haidong Gumdo® Associations acting as members. The EUHGA is a non-political organisation and shall not discriminate on the grounds of race, religion, gender or politics. Master Han Sang-Hyun from Korea is the Managing Director of the EUHGA and Head Master (Chong KwanJang).

2. Who is Allowed to Open a Dojang

The following conditions must be complied with prior to opening a Dojang:

- Completion of the Instructor Course including passing the final exam successfully.
- Receipt of the 3rd Keup instructor certificate and receipt of the Dojang opening certificate awarded by the European Haidong Gumdo® Association.
- Permission to use a Jin Gum.

3. Responsibility of a Dojang Leader

A Dojang Leader has the following responsibilities:

- Full responsibility of the Dojang.
- Payment of the Dojang licence fee.
- The European Haidong Gumdo® Association organises courses and seminars for Dojang Leaders on a regular basis. Dojang Leaders must take part in such events to guarantee their technical level.
- Ensuring the monthly payment of the membership fees of his or her students.
- Having suitable insurance for the Dojang according to local requirements. A copy must be sent to the country's association.
- Purchase and use of original Haidong Gumdo® Federation equipment original Haidong Gumdo® Federation material must be worn at official events such as championships, exams, seminars, etc.
- Protecting the interests of Haidong Gumdo[®].
- Promoting cordial relationships between students and instructors.
- Taking disciplinary actions against those who violate the rules and regulations of the National Haidong Gumdo® Association and the European Haidong Gumdo® Association.





DOJANG RULES AND REGULATIONS

4. DOJANG LICENCE

- Each Dojang must have a valid licence issued by the European Haidong Gumdo® Association.
- Each licence is valid for one year. The licence authorises the Dojang Leader to run his or her Dojang.
- The cost of a Dojang licence is EUR 200.00 per year.
- The licence fee must be fully paid by the beginning of the Dojang's fiscal period.
- The licence fee is subject to be altered depending on the economical situation.

5. DOJANG NAME

- The European Haidong Gumdo® Association will issue a name for the new Dojang.
- One cannot use other names pertaining to other martial arts.
- The principal Dojang in each member country is to be named "Hwang Yong".

6. TRADEMARK AND LOGO

- Using the name and logo of the World Haidong Gumdo® Federation, also referred to as the "WHGF" for personal or financial gains without permission from the WHGF is not allowed. Any infringement of this rule could have serious legal consequences for the violator.
- It is strictly prohibited to produce or sell any kind of educational videos for Haidong Gumdo®, however demonstration videos are allowed to be distributed. It is also forbidden to upload or share any videos or material on the internet without prior consent of the EUHGA or WHGF.

7. Hwang Yong Dojang and Communication

The Hwang Yong Dojang is the country's headquarters and has the main responsibility, duties and rights of the leading country's organisation. Only the Hwang Yong Dojang has direct contact with the European Haidong Gumdo® Association.

The Dojang leader recognises that they must only talk to the Hwang Yong Dojang with any issues or requests they might have. Nobody except for the Hwang Yong Dojang may contact the European Haidong Gumdo® Association or the World Haidong Gumdo® Federation directly.





DOJANG RULES AND REGULATIONS

8. Order of Equipment

The country's principal "Hwang Yong" Dojang is responsible for equipment orders and distribution in the corresponding country. No Dojang, except for the principal Dojang, will get permission to place orders for equipment directly from the World Haidong Gumdo® Federation. All orders from Dojangs must be placed via the country's principal Dojang.

9. ADDITIONAL TERMS

The rules and regulations of the World Haidong Gumdo® Federation, the European Haidong Gumdo® Association and United Kingdom Haidong Gumdo® Association apply to all Dojangs.

10. Additional Information

The payment of EUR 200.00 for the Dojang licence is only intended to be used for the development and promotion of Haidong Gumdo® in each country.

These purposes include, but are not limited to, seminars, demonstrations, championships, PR/marketing and management.

Under no circumstances can the EUR 200.00 fee be used for personal ends.

11. PAYMENT

The payment due date is set as the opening date of each Dojang, and will be a calculated amount for the first year. After the first year, the full fees are to be paid.

It is the National Leader's responsibility to collect the Dojang licence fee. Payment is due between February 1st and February 10th, paid via bank account, each year.

12. SANCTIONS

- If the Dojang owner does not pay within 3 months then the National Association will sanction this behaviour by not accepting any students for Dan gradings. There will also be no supply of Haidong Gumdo® branded equipment or merchandise.
- If the Dojang owner does not pay within one year this may result in the suspension of their Instructor membership.





DOJANG RULES AND REGULATIONS

13. Haidong Gumdo® Training Material Cost

The cost of Haidong Gumdo® material should be the same price for every Dojang.

I hereby accept the rules and regulations mentioned in this agreement. I also accept that any infringement of these rules and regulations may result in disciplinary actions taken against me.

Applicant Name		Applicant Signature	
	Date of Application		

